
 

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information 
for the Cisco Security MARS Appliances 4.x 

Read this document before installing or servicing the following Cisco Security Monitoring, Analysis, 
and Response System Appliances (“GC” in the product number denotes Global Controller, all others are 
Local Controllers): 

• CS-MARS-20-K9 

• CS-MARS-20R-K9 

• CS-MARS-50-K9 

• CS-MARS-100E-K9 

• CS-MARS-100-K9 

• CS-MARS-200-K9 

• CS-MARS-GCM-K9 

• CS-MARS-GC-K9 

Note Only trained and qualified service personnel (as defined in IEC 60950-1 and AS/NZS 60950) should 
install, replace, or service the equipment. 

Statement 1074—Comply with Local and National Electrical Codes

Warning Installation of the equipment must comply with local and national electrical codes. 

Waarschuwing Bij installatie van de apparatuur moet worden voldaan aan de lokale en nationale 
elektriciteitsvoorschriften. 

Varoitus Laitteisto tulee asentaa paikallisten ja kansallisten sähkömääräysten mukaisesti.
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Attention L'équipement doit être installé conformément aux normes électriques nationales et locales.

Warnung Die Installation der Geräte muss den Sicherheitsstandards entsprechen.

Avvertenza L'installazione dell'impianto deve essere conforme ai codici elettrici locali e nazionali.

Advarsel Installasjon av utstyret må samsvare med lokale og nasjonale elektrisitetsforskrifter.

Aviso A instalação do equipamento tem de estar em conformidade com os códigos eléctricos locais e 
nacionais. 

¡Advertencia! La instalación del equipo debe cumplir con las normativas de electricidad locales y nacionales.

Varning! Installation av utrustningen måste ske i enlighet med gällande elinstallationsföreskrifter.
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  Translated Safety Warnings
This document includes the following sections:

• Translated Safety Warnings, page 3

• European Directives, page 23

• California Perchlorate Contamination Prevention Act (Title 22, California Code of Regulations, 
Chapter 33), page 26

• Regulatory Standards Compliance, page 27

• EMC Environmental Conditions for Products Installed in the European Union, page 28

• EMC Class A Notices and Warnings, page 28

• Optional Cautions, page 30

• Japanese Electric Appliance and Radio Laws, page 30

• Related Documentation, page 30

• Obtaining Documentation, page 30

Translated Safety Warnings
This section includes translations in multiple languages of the warnings that may appear in your 
product documents. 

Statement 1004—Installation Instructions

Warning Read the installation instructions before connecting the system to the power source. Statement 1004

Waarschuwing Raadpleeg de installatie-instructies voordat u het systeem op de voedingsbron aansluit.78-17018-04

Varoitus Lue asennusohjeet ennen järjestelmän yhdistämistä virtalähteeseen.

Attention Avant de brancher le système sur la source d'alimentation, consulter les directives d'installation.

Warnung Vor dem Anschließen des Systems an die Stromquelle die Installationsanweisungen lesen.

Avvertenza Consultare le istruzioni di installazione prima di collegare il sistema all'alimentatore.
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Statement 1006—Chassis Warning for Rack-Mounting and Servicing

Advarsel Les installasjonsinstruksjonene før systemet kobles til strømkilden.

Aviso Leia as instruções de instalação antes de ligar o sistema à fonte de energia.

¡Advertencia! Lea las instrucciones de instalación antes de conectar el sistema a la red de alimentación.

Varning! Läs installationsanvisningarna innan du kopplar systemet till strömförsörjningsenheten.

Warning To prevent bodily injury when mounting or servicing this unit in a rack, you must take special 
precautions to ensure that the system remains stable. The following guidelines are provided to 
ensure your safety:

• This unit should be mounted at the bottom of the rack if it is the only unit in the rack.

• When mounting this unit in a partially filled rack, load the rack from the bottom to the top with the heaviest 
component at the bottom of the rack.

• If the rack is provided with stabilizing devices, install the stabilizers before mounting or servicing the unit in 
the rack. Statement 1006

Waarschuwing Om lichamelijk letsel te voorkomen wanneer u dit toestel in een rek monteert of het daar een 
servicebeurt geeft, moet u speciale voorzorgsmaatregelen nemen om ervoor te zorgen dat het toestel 
stabiel blijft. De onderstaande richtlijnen worden verstrekt om uw veiligheid te verzekeren:

• Dit toestel dient onderaan in het rek gemonteerd te worden als het toestel het enige in het rek is.

• Wanneer u dit toestel in een gedeeltelijk gevuld rek monteert, dient u het rek van onderen naar boven te laden 
met het zwaarste onderdeel onderaan in het rek.

• Als het rek voorzien is van stabiliseringshulpmiddelen, dient u de stabilisatoren te monteren voordat u het 
toestel in het rek monteert of het daar een servicebeurt geeft.
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  Translated Safety Warnings
Varoitus Kun laite asetetaan telineeseen tai huolletaan sen ollessa telineessä, on noudatettava erityisiä 
varotoimia järjestelmän vakavuuden säilyttämiseksi, jotta vältytään loukkaantumiselta. Noudata 
seuraavia turvallisuusohjeita:

• Jos telineessä ei ole muita laitteita, aseta laite telineen alaosaan.

• Jos laite asetetaan osaksi täytettyyn telineeseen, aloita kuormittaminen sen alaosasta kaikkein raskaimmalla 
esineellä ja siirry sitten sen yläosaan.

• Jos telinettä varten on vakaimet, asenna ne ennen laitteen asettamista telineeseen tai sen huoltamista siinä.

Attention Pour éviter toute blessure corporelle pendant les opérations de montage ou de réparation de cette 
unité en casier, il convient de prendre des précautions spéciales afin de maintenir la stabilité du 
système. Les directives ci-dessous sont destinées à assurer la protection du personnelþ:

• Si cette unité constitue la seule unité montée en casier, elle doit être placée dans le bas.

• Si cette unité est montée dans un casier partiellement rempli, charger le casier de bas en haut en plaçant 
l'élément le plus lourd dans le bas.

• Si le casier est équipé de dispositifs stabilisateurs, installer les stabilisateurs avant de monter ou de réparer 
l'unité en casier.

Warnung Zur Vermeidung von Körperverletzung beim Anbringen oder Warten dieser Einheit in einem Gestell 
müssen Sie besondere Vorkehrungen treffen, um sicherzustellen, daß das System stabil bleibt. Die 
folgenden Richtlinien sollen zur Gewährleistung Ihrer Sicherheit dienen:

• Wenn diese Einheit die einzige im Gestell ist, sollte sie unten im Gestell angebracht werden.

• Bei Anbringung dieser Einheit in einem zum Teil gefüllten Gestell ist das Gestell von unten nach oben zu laden, 
wobei das schwerste Bauteil unten im Gestell anzubringen ist.

• Wird das Gestell mit Stabilisierungszubehör geliefert, sind zuerst die Stabilisatoren zu installieren, bevor Sie 
die Einheit im Gestell anbringen oder sie warten.

Avvertenza Per evitare infortuni fisici durante il montaggio o la manutenzione di questa unità in un supporto, 
occorre osservare speciali precauzioni per garantire che il sistema rimanga stabile. Le seguenti 
direttive vengono fornite per garantire la sicurezza personale:

• Questa unità deve venire montata sul fondo del supporto, se si tratta dell’unica unità da montare nel supporto.

• Quando questa unità viene montata in un supporto parzialmente pieno, caricare il supporto dal basso all’alto, 
con il componente più pesante sistemato sul fondo del supporto.

• Se il supporto è dotato di dispositivi stabilizzanti, installare tali dispositivi prima di montare o di procedere alla 
manutenzione dell’unità nel supporto.

Advarsel Unngå fysiske skader under montering eller reparasjonsarbeid på denne enheten når den befinner 
seg i et kabinett. Vær nøye med at systemet er stabilt. Følgende retningslinjer er gitt for å verne 
om sikkerheten:

• Denne enheten bør monteres nederst i kabinettet hvis dette er den eneste enheten i kabinettet.

• Ved montering av denne enheten i et kabinett som er delvis fylt, skal kabinettet lastes fra bunnen og opp med 
den tyngste komponenten nederst i kabinettet.

• Hvis kabinettet er utstyrt med stabiliseringsutstyr, skal stabilisatorene installeres før montering eller utføring 
av reparasjonsarbeid på enheten i kabinettet.
5
Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco Security MARS Appliances 4.x

78-17018-04



 

  Translated Safety Warnings
Aviso Para se prevenir contra danos corporais ao montar ou reparar esta unidade numa estante, deverá 
tomar precauções especiais para se certificar de que o sistema possui um suporte estável. As 
seguintes directrizes ajudá-lo-ão a efectuar o seu trabalho com segurança:

• Esta unidade deverá ser montada na parte inferior da estante, caso seja esta a única unidade a ser montada.

• Ao montar esta unidade numa estante parcialmente ocupada, coloque os itens mais pesados na parte inferior 
da estante, arrumando-os de baixo para cima.

• Se a estante possuir um dispositivo de estabilização, instale-o antes de montar ou reparar a unidade.

¡Advertencia! Para evitar lesiones durante el montaje de este equipo sobre un bastidor, o posteriormente durante 
su mantenimiento, se debe poner mucho cuidado en que el sistema quede bien estable. Para 
garantizar su seguridad, proceda según las siguientes instrucciones:

• Colocar el equipo en la parte inferior del bastidor, cuando sea la única unidad en el mismo.

• Cuando este equipo se vaya a instalar en un bastidor parcialmente ocupado, comenzar la instalación desde la 
parte inferior hacia la superior colocando el equipo más pesado en la parte inferior.

• Si el bastidor dispone de dispositivos estabilizadores, instalar éstos antes de montar o proceder al 
mantenimiento del equipo instalado en el bastidor.

Varning! För att undvika kroppsskada när du installerar eller utför underhållsarbete på denna enhet på en 
ställning måste du vidta särskilda försiktighetsåtgärder för att försäkra dig om att systemet står 
stadigt. Följande riktlinjer ges för att trygga din säkerhet: 

• Om denna enhet är den enda enheten på ställningen skall den installeras längst ned på ställningen.

• Om denna enhet installeras på en delvis fylld ställning skall ställningen fyllas nedifrån och upp, med de tyngsta 
enheterna längst ned på ställningen.

• Om ställningen är försedd med stabiliseringsdon skall dessa monteras fast innan enheten installeras eller 
underhålls på ställningen.
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Aviso Para evitar lesões corporais ao montar ou dar manutenção a esta unidade em um rack, é necessário 
tomar todas as precauções para garantir a estabilidade do sistema. As seguintes orientações são 
fornecidas para garantir a sua segurança:

• Se esta for a única unidade, ela deverá ser montada na parte inferior do rack.

• Ao montar esta unidade em um rack parcialmente preenchido, carregue-o de baixo para cima com o 
componente mais pesado em sua parte inferior.

• Se o rack contiver dispositivos estabilizadores, instale-os antes de montar ou dar manutenção à unidade 
existente.

Advarsel For at forhindre legemesbeskadigelse ved montering eller service af denne enhed i et rack, skal du 
sikre at systemet står stabilt. Følgende retningslinjer er også for din sikkerheds skyld:

• Enheden skal monteres i bunden af dit rack, hvis det er den eneste enhed i racket.

• Ved montering af denne enhed i et delvist fyldt rack, skal enhederne installeres fra bunden og opad med den 
tungeste enhed nederst.

• Hvis racket leveres med stabiliseringsenheder, skal disse installeres for enheden monteres eller serviceres i 
racket.
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Statement 1015—Battery Handling

Warning There is the danger of explosion if the battery is replaced incorrectly. Replace the battery only with 
the same or equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer. Dispose of used batteries according 
to the manufacturer’s instructions. Statement 1015

Waarschuwing Er is ontploffingsgevaar als de batterij verkeerd vervangen wordt. Vervang de batterij slechts met 
hetzelfde of een equivalent type dat door de fabrikant aanbevolen is. Gebruikte batterijen dienen 
overeenkomstig fabrieksvoorschriften weggeworpen te worden.

Varoitus Räjähdyksen vaara, jos akku on vaihdettu väärään akkuun. Käytä vaihtamiseen ainoastaan saman- 
tai vastaavantyyppistä akkua, joka on valmistajan suosittelema. Hävitä käytetyt akut valmistajan 
ohjeiden mukaan.

Attention Danger d'explosion si la pile n'est pas remplacée correctement. Ne la remplacer que par une pile 
de type semblable ou équivalent, recommandée par le fabricant. Jeter les piles usagées 
conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

Warnung Bei Einsetzen einer falschen Batterie besteht Explosionsgefahr. Ersetzen Sie die Batterie nur durch 
den gleichen oder vom Hersteller empfohlenen Batterietyp. Entsorgen Sie die benutzten Batterien 
nach den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
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Statement 1018—Supply Circuit

Avvertenza Pericolo di esplosione se la batteria non è installata correttamente. Sostituire solo con una di tipo 
uguale o equivalente, consigliata dal produttore. Eliminare le batterie usate secondo le istruzioni 
del produttore.

Advarsel Det kan være fare for eksplosjon hvis batteriet skiftes på feil måte. Skift kun med samme eller 
tilsvarende type som er anbefalt av produsenten. Kasser brukte batterier i henhold til produsentens 
instruksjoner.

Aviso Existe perigo de explosão se a bateria for substituída incorrectamente. Substitua a bateria por uma 
bateria igual ou de um tipo equivalente recomendado pelo fabricante. Destrua as baterias usadas 
conforme as instruções do fabricante.

¡Advertencia! Existe peligro de explosión si la batería se reemplaza de manera incorrecta. Reemplazar la batería 
exclusivamente con el mismo tipo o el equivalente recomendado por el fabricante. Desechar las 
baterías gastadas según las instrucciones del fabricante.

Varning! Explosionsfara vid felaktigt batteribyte. Ersätt endast batteriet med samma batterityp som 
rekommenderas av tillverkaren eller motsvarande. Följ tillverkarens anvisningar vid kassering av 
använda batterier.

Warning Take care when connecting units to the supply circuit so that wiring is not overloaded. 
Statement 1018

Waarschuwing Wees voorzichtig bij het aansluiten van de eenheden op het voedingscircuit zodat het vermogen van 
de bedrading niet wordt overschreden.

Varoitus Laiteyksiköt on yhdistettävä huolellisesti syöttöpiiriin niin, että johdot eivät ole ylikuormitettuja.
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Statement 1024—Ground Conductor

Avertissement Lorsque vous connectez les unités au circuit d'alimentation, assurez-vous que les connexions ne 
soient pas surchargées.

Warnung Beim Anschließen der Geräte an das Stromnetz ist darauf zu achten, dass die Leitungen nicht 
überlastet werden.

Avvertenza Quando si collegano le unità al circuito di alimentazione, fare attenzione a non sovraccaricare i 
cablaggi.

Advarsel Vær forsiktig når du kobler enheter til strømforsyningskretsen slik at ledningsopplegget ikke 
overbelastes.

Aviso Tenha cuidados ao ligar unidades ao circuito de fornecimento de energia para não sobrecarregar a 
instalação.

¡Advertencia! Tenga cuidado al conectar los equipos al circuito de alimentación para no sobrecargar el cableado.

Varning Var försiktig vid anslutning av enheter till strömförsörjningskretsen så att ledningarna inte 
överbelastas. 

Warning This equipment must be grounded. Never defeat the ground conductor or operate the equipment in 
the absence of a suitably installed ground conductor. Contact the appropriate electrical inspection 
authority or an electrician if you are uncertain that suitable grounding is available. Statement 1024

Waarschuwing Deze apparatuur dient geaard te zijn. De aardingsleiding mag nooit buiten werking worden gesteld 
en de apparatuur mag nooit bediend worden zonder dat er een op de juiste wijze geïnstalleerde 
aardingsleiding aanwezig is. Neem contact op met de bevoegde instantie voor elektrische 
inspecties of met een elektricien als u er niet zeker van bent dat er voor passende aarding 
gezorgd is.
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Varoitus Laitteiden on oltava maadoitettuja. Älä koskaan ohita maajohdinta tai käytä laitteita ilman oikein 
asennettua maajohdinta. Ota yhteys sähkötarkastusviranomaiseen tai sähköasentajaan, jos olet 
epävarma maadoituksen sopivuudesta.

Attention Cet équipement doit être mis à la masse. Ne jamais rendre inopérant le conducteur de masse ni 
utiliser l'équipement sans un conducteur de masse adéquatement installé. En cas de doute sur la 
mise à la masse appropriée disponible, s'adresser à l'organisme responsable de la sécurité 
électrique ou à un électricien.

Warnung Dieses Gerät muss geerdet sein. Auf keinen Fall den Erdungsleiter unwirksam machen oder das 
Gerät ohne einen sachgerecht installierten Erdungsleiter verwenden. Wenn Sie sich nicht sicher 
sind, ob eine sachgerechte Erdung vorhanden ist, wenden Sie sich an die zuständige 
Inspektionsbehörde oder einen Elektriker.

Avvertenza Questa apparecchiatura deve essere dotata di messa a terra. Non escludere mai il conduttore di 
protezione né usare l'apparecchiatura in assenza di un conduttore di protezione installato in modo 
corretto. Se non si è certi della disponibilità di un adeguato collegamento di messa a terra, 
richiedere un controllo elettrico presso le autorità competenti o rivolgersi a un elettricista.

Advarsel Dette utstyret må jordes. Omgå aldri jordingslederen og bruk aldri utstyret uten riktig montert 
jordingsleder. Ta kontakt med fagfolk innen elektrisk inspeksjon eller med en elektriker hvis du er 
usikker på om det finnes velegnet jordning.

Aviso Este equipamento deve ser aterrado. Nunca anule o fio terra nem opere o equipamento sem um 
aterramento adequadamente instalado. Em caso de dúvida com relação ao sistema de aterramento 
disponível, entre em contato com os serviços locais de inspeção elétrica ou um eletricista 
qualificado.

¡Advertencia! Este equipo debe estar conectado a tierra. No inhabilite el conductor de tierra ni haga funcionar el 
equipo si no hay un conductor de tierra instalado correctamente. Póngase en contacto con la 
autoridad correspondiente de inspección eléctrica o con un electricista si no está seguro de que 
haya una conexión a tierra adecuada.

Varning! Denna utrustning måste jordas. Koppla aldrig från jordledningen och använd aldrig utrustningen 
utan en på lämpligt sätt installerad jordledning. Om det föreligger osäkerhet huruvida lämplig 
jordning finns skall elektrisk besiktningsauktoritet eller elektriker kontaktas.
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Statement 1028—More Than One Power Supply

Warning This unit might have more than one power supply connection. All connections must be removed to 
de-energize the unit. Statement 1028

Waarschuwing Deze eenheid kan meer dan één stroomtoevoeraansluiting bevatten. Alle aansluitingen dienen 
ontkoppeld te worden om de eenheid te ontkrachten.

Varoitus Tässä laitteessa voi olla useampia kuin yksi virtakytkentä. Kaikki liitännät on irrotettava, jotta 
jännite poistetaan laitteesta.

Attention Cette unité peut avoir plus d'une connexion d'alimentation. Pour supprimer toute tension et tout 
courant électrique de l'unité, toutes les connexions d'alimentation doivent être débranchées.

Warnung Dieses Gerät kann mehr als eine Stromzufuhr haben. Um sicherzustellen, dass der Einheit kein Strom 
zugeführt wird, müssen alle Verbindungen entfernt werden.

Avvertenza Questa unità può avere più di una connessione all'alimentazione elettrica. Tutte le connessioni 
devono essere staccate per togliere la corrente dall'unità.

Advarsel Denne enheten kan ha mer enn én strømtilførselskobling. Alle koblinger må fjernes fra enheten for 
å utkoble all strøm.

Aviso Esta unidade poderá ter mais de uma conexão de fonte de energia. Todas as conexões devem ser 
removidas para desligar a unidade.

¡Advertencia! Puede que esta unidad tenga más de una conexión para fuentes de alimentación. Para cortar por 
completo el suministro de energía, deben desconectarse todas las conexiones.

Varning! Denna enhet har eventuellt mer än en strömförsörjningsanslutning. Alla anslutningar måste tas bort 
för att göra enheten strömlös. 
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Aviso Esta unidade pode ter mais de uma conexão de fonte de alimentação. Todas as conexões devem ser 
removidas para interromper a alimentação da unidade.

Advarsel Denne enhed har muligvis mere end en strømforsyningstilslutning. Alle tilslutninger skal fjernes for 
at aflade strømmen fra enheden.
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Statement 1029—Blank Faceplates and Cover Panels

Warning Blank faceplates and cover panels serve three important functions: they prevent exposure to 
hazardous voltages and currents inside the chassis; they contain electromagnetic interference 
(EMI) that might disrupt other equipment; and they direct the flow of cooling air through the chassis. 
Do not operate the system unless all cards, faceplates, front covers, and rear covers are in place. 
Statement 1029

Waarschuwing Lege vlakplaten en afdekpanelen vervullen drie belangrijke functies: ze voorkomen blootstelling 
aan gevaarlijke voltages en stroom binnenin het frame, ze bevatten elektromagnetische storing 
(EMI) hetgeen andere apparaten kan verstoren en ze leiden de stroom van koellucht door het frame. 
Het systeem niet bedienen tenzij alle kaarten, vlakplaten en afdekkingen aan de voor- en achterkant 
zich op hun plaats bevinden.

Varoitus Tyhjillä tasolaikoilla ja suojapaneeleilla on kolme tärkeää käyttötarkoitusta: Ne suojaavat 
asennuspohjan sisäisille vaarallisille jännitteille ja sähkövirralle altistumiselta; ne pitävät 
sisällään elektromagneettisen häiriön (EMI), joka voi häiritä muita laitteita; ja ne suuntaavat 
tuuletusilman asennuspohjan läpi. Järjestelmää ei saa käyttää, elleivät kaikki tasolaikat, etukannet 
ja takakannet ole kunnolla paikoillaan.

Attention Ne jamais faire fonctionner le système sans que l’intégralité des cartes, des plaques métalliques et 
des panneaux avant et arrière ne soient fixés à leur emplacement. Ceux-ci remplissent trois 
fonctions essentielles : ils évitent tout risque de contact avec des tensions et des courants 
dangereux à l’intérieur du châssis, ils évitent toute diffusion d’interférences électromagnétiques 
qui pourraient perturber le fonctionnement des autres équipements, et ils canalisent le flux d’air de 
refroidissement dans le châssis.

Warnung Blanke Faceplates und Abdeckungen haben drei wichtigen Funktionen: (1) Sie schützen vor 
gefährlichen Spannungen und Strom innerhalb des Chassis; (2) sie halten elektromagnetische 
Interferenzen (EMI) zurück, die andere Geräte stören könnten; (3) sie lenken den kühlenden 
Luftstrom durch das Chassis. Das System darf nur betrieben werden, wenn alle Karten, Faceplates, 
Voder- und Rückabdeckungen an Ort und Stelle sind.

Avvertenza Le piattaforme bianche e i panelli di protezione hanno tre funzioni importanti: Evitano l'esposizione 
a voltaggi e correnti elettriche pericolose nello chassis, trattengono le interferenze 
elettromagnetiche (EMI) che potrebbero scombussolare altri apparati e dirigono il flusso di aria per 
il raffreddamento attraverso lo chassis. Non mettete in funzione il sistema se le schede, le 
piattaforme, i panelli frontali e posteriori non sono in posizione.

Advarsel Blanke ytterplater og deksler sørger for tre viktige funksjoner: de forhindrer utsettelse for farlig 
spenning og strøm inni kabinettet; de inneholder elektromagnetisk forstyrrelse (EMI) som kan 
avbryte annet utstyr, og de dirigerer luftavkjølingsstrømmen gjennom kabinettet. Betjen ikke 
systemet med mindre alle kort, ytterplater, frontdeksler og bakdeksler sitter på plass.

Aviso As faces furadas e os painéis de protecção desempenham três importantes funções: previnem 
contra uma exposição perigosa a voltagens e correntes existentes no interior do chassis; previnem 
contra interferência electromagnética (EMI) que poderá danificar outro equipamento; e canalizam 
o fluxo do ar de refrigeração através do chassis. Não deverá operar o sistema sem que todas as 
placas, faces, protecções anteriores e posteriores estejam nos seus lugares.
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  Translated Safety Warnings
¡Advertencia! Las placas frontales y los paneles de relleno cumplen tres funciones importantes: evitan la 
exposición a niveles peligrosos de voltaje y corriente dentro del chasis; reducen la interferencia 
electromagnética (EMI) que podría perturbar la operación de otros equipos y dirigen el flujo de aire 
de enfriamiento a través del chasis. No haga funcionar el sistema a menos que todas las tarjetas, 
placas frontales, cubiertas frontales y cubiertas traseras estén en su lugar.

Varning! Tomma framplattor och skyddspaneler har tre viktiga funktioner: de förhindrar att personer utsätts 
för farlig spänning och ström som finns inuti chassit; de innehåller elektromagnetisk interferens 
(EMI) som kan störa annan utrustning; och de styr riktningen på kylluftsflödet genom chassit. Använd 
inte systemet om inte alla kort, framplattor, fram- och bakskydd är på plats.

Aviso Plaquetas vazias e painéis de proteção têm três funções importantes: impedem a exposição a 
tensões e correntes elétricas perigosas dentro do chassi; apresentam interferência 
eletromagnética (EMI) que pode danificar outros equipamentos: direcionam o fluxo do ar 
refrigerado pelo chassi. Não opere o sistema a menos que todas as placas, plaquetas, tampas 
frontais e tampas traseiras estejam em seu devido lugar.

Advarsel Blanke frontplader og sidepaneler tjener tre vigtige formål: de forhinder udsættelse for farlig 
spænding og strøm inde i chassiset, de isolerer elektromagnetisk interferens (EMI), der kan forstyre 
andet udstyr, og de leder en strøm af kølig luft gennem chassiset. Betjen ikke systemet medmindre 
alle kort, frontplader, sidepaneler og bagpaneler er på plads.
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  Translated Safety Warnings
Statement 1040—Product Disposal

Warning Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws and regulations. 
Statement 1040

Waarschuwing Het uiteindelijke wegruimen van dit product dient te geschieden in overeenstemming met alle 
nationale wetten en reglementen.

Varoitus Tämä tuote on hävitettävä kansallisten lakien ja määräysten mukaisesti.

Attention La mise au rebut ou le recyclage de ce produit sont généralement soumis à des lois et/ou directives 
de respect de l'environnement. Renseignez-vous auprès de l'organisme compétent.

Warnung Die Entsorgung dieses Produkts sollte gemäß allen Bestimmungen und Gesetzen des Landes 
erfolgen.

Avvertenza Lo smaltimento di questo prodotto deve essere eseguito secondo le leggi e regolazioni locali.

Advarsel Endelig kassering av dette produktet skal være i henhold til alle relevante nasjonale lover og 
bestemmelser.

Aviso Deitar fora este produto em conformidade com todas as leis e regulamentos nacionais.

¡Advertencia! Al deshacerse por completo de este producto debe seguir todas las leyes y reglamentos nacionales.

Varning! Vid deponering hanteras produkten enligt gällande lagar och bestämmelser. 

Aviso O descarte definitivo deste produto deve estar de acordo com todas as leis e regulamentações 
nacionais.

Advarsel Endelig bortskaffelse af dette produkt skal ske i henhold til gældende love og regler.
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Statement 1045—Short-circuit Protection

Warning This product requires short-circuit (overcurrent) protection, to be provided as part of the building 
installation. Install only in accordance with national and local wiring regulations. Statement 1045

Waarschuwing Voor dit product moet kortsluitbeveiliging (overstroombeveiliging) deel uitmaken van de installatie 
in het gebouw. De installatie moet voldoen aan de nationale en lokale bedradingvoorschriften.

Varoitus Tämä tuote vaatii suojauksen oikosulkuja (ylivirtaa) vastaan osana asennusta rakennukseen. 
Asenna ainoastaan kansallisten ja paikallisten johdotussäännösten mukaisesti.

Attention La protection de ce produit contre les courts-circuits (surtensions) doit être assurée par la 
configuration électrique du bâtiment. Vérifiez que l'installation a lieu uniquement en conformité 
avec les normes de câblage en vigueur au niveau national et local. 

Warnung Für dieses Produkt ist eine Kurzschlußsicherung (Überstromsicherung) erforderlich, die als Teil der 
Gebäudeinstallation zur Verfügung gestellt wird. Die Installation sollte nur in Übereinstimmung mit 
den nationalen und regionalen Vorschriften zur Verkabelung erfolgen. 
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  Translated Safety Warnings
Avvertenza Questo prodotto richiede una protezione contro i cortocircuiti, da fornirsi come parte integrante 
delle dotazioni presenti nell’edificio. Effettuare l’installazione rispettando le Norme CEI pertinenti. 

Advarsel Dette produktet krever beskyttelse mot kortslutninger (overspenninger) som en del av 
installasjonen. Bare installer utstyret i henhold til nasjonale og lokale krav til ledningsnett.

Aviso Este produto requer proteção contra curto-circuitos (sobreintensidade de corrente), que deve estar 
instalada nos edifícios. Instale apenas de acordo com as normas de instalação elétrica nacionais 
e locais.

Advertencia Este producto necesita estar conectado a la protección frente a cortacircuitos (sobretensiones) que 
exista en el edificio. Instálelo únicamente en conformidad con las regulaciones sobre cableado, 
tanto locales como nacionales, a las que se tenga que atener. 

Varning! Denna produkt kräver att kortslutningsskydd (överström) tillhandahålles som en del av 
byggnadsinstallationen. Installera bara i enlighet med nationella och lokala 
kabeldragningsbestämmelser.

Aviso Este produto requer uma proteção contra curto-circuito (sobrecorrente) que deve fazer parte da 
instalação do edifício. Faça a instalação somente de acordo com as regulamentações de 
cabeamento nacionais e locais.

Advarsel Dette produkt kræver beskyttelse mod kortslutning (overstrøm). Dette skal være en del 
elinstallationen i bygningen. Installation skal ske i overensstemmelse med nationale og lokale 
ledningsregler.
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  Translated Safety Warnings
Statement 1047—Overheating Prevention

Warning To prevent the system from overheating, do not operate it in an area that exceeds the maximum 
recommended ambient temperature of:
40° C Statement 1047

Waarschuwing Om te voorkomen dat het systeem oververhit raakt, dient u het niet te gebruiken in een ruimte waar 
de maximaal aanbevolen omgevingstemperatuur van 
40° C  wordt overschreden.

Varoitus Jotta järjestelmä ei kuumentuisi liikaa, sitä ei saa käyttää liian kuumassa ympäristössä. 
Suosituksen mukainen käyttölämpötila on enintään 
40° C 

Attention Pour éviter toute surchauffe du système, il est recommandé de maintenir une température ambiante 
inférieure à 
40° C 
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Warnung Um das System vor Überhitzung zu schützen, vermeiden Sie dessen Verwendung in einem Bereich, 
in dem die Umgebungstemperatur das empfohlene Maximum von 
40° C  überschreitet.

Avvertenza Per evitare che il sistema si surriscaldi, non utilizzatelo dove la temperatura ambiente sia superiore 
alla temperatura massima raccomandata di 
40° C 

Advarsel For å hindre at systemet blir overopphetet, må det ikke brukes på et sted der temperaturen overstiger 
den maksimalt anbefalte temperaturen på 
40° C 

Aviso Para evitar o sobreaquecimento do sistema, não o opere em áreas que excedam a temperatura 
ambiente máxima recomendada de 
40° C 

¡Advertencia! Para impedir que el sistema se recaliente, no lo utilice en zonas en las que la temperatura ambiente 
llegue a los 
40° C 

Varning! Förhindra att systemet överhettas genom att inte använda det på en plats där den rekommenderade 
omgivningstemperaturen överstiger 
40° C 

40° C 

40° C 

40° C 

40° C 
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  European Directives
European Directives 

Declaration of Conformity to R&TTE Directive 1999/5/EC for the European 
Community, Switzerland, Norway, Iceland and Liechtenstein 

English: This equipment is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of 
Directive 1999/5/EC.

Dansk: Dette utstyret er i samsvar med de grunnleggende kravene og andre relevante forskrifter i 
1999/5/EC-direktivet. 

Deutsch: Diese Geräte entsprechen den Anforderungen und anderen relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 
1999/5/EC.

Español: Este equipo cumple con los requisitos esenciales y otras provisiones relevantes de la Directiva 
1999/5/EC.

Français: Cet équipement répond aux exigences et provisions de la Directive 1999/5/EC. 

Íslenska: Þessi búnaður samrýmist lögboðnum kröfum og öðrum ákvæðum tilskipunar 1999/5/ESB.

Italiano: Questa apparecchiatura rispetta i requisiti essenziali e le altre clausole rilevanti della Direttiva 
1999/5/CE.

Nederlands: Deze apparatuur voldoet aan de essentiële vereisten en andere relevante voorzieningen van 
EU-richtlijn 1999/5/EC.

Norsk: Dette utstyret samsvarer med de vesentligste kravene og andre regler i direktiv 1999/5/EC.

Português: Este equipamento está de acordo com os requisitos essenciais e outras provisões relevantes da 
Diretiva 1999/5/EC.

Cisco Security MARS Appliance

Suomalainen: Tämä laite noudattaa direktiivin 1999/5/EC keskeisiä vaatimuksia ja sen muita olennaisia 
määräyksiä.
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  European Directives
Declaration of Conformity with Regard to the Directives 73/23/EEC and 
89/336/EEC as amended by Directive 93/68/EEC

For specifics about which standards have been applied, refer to the Declaration of Conformity. 

Svenska: Denna utrustning uppfyller de väsentliga kraven och andra relevanta förordningar i Direktiv 
1999/5/EC.

English: This equipment is in compliance with the essential requirements and other provisions of Directives 
73/23/EEC and 89/336/EEC as amended by Directive 93/68/EEC.

Dansk: Dette udstyr er i overensstemmelse med de ufravigelige hensyn og andre bestemmelser i direktiv 
73/23/EEC og 89/336/EEC som ændred i direktiv 93/68/EEC.

Deutsch: Dieses Gerät entspricht den wesentlichen Anforderungen und weiteren Bestimmungen der 
Richtlinien 73/23/EWG und 89/336/EWG mit der Ergänzung durch Richtlinie 93/68/EWG.

Español: Este equipo cumple con los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones de las Directrices 73/23/EEC 
y 89/336/EEC de acuerdo a las modificaciones de la Directriz 93/68/EEC.

Français: Cet appareil remplit les principales conditions requises et autres dispositions des Directives 
73/23/EEC et 89/336/EEC, modifiées par la Directive 93/68/EEC.

Íslenska: Þessir búnaður samrýmist lögboðnum kröfum og öðrum ákvæðum tilskipana 73/23/EBE og 
89/336/EBE, með breytingum skv. tilskipun 93/68/EBE.

Italiano: Questa apparecchiatura è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e altre disposizioni delle Direttive 
73/23/EEC e 89/336/EEC modificate con la Direttiva 93/68/EEC.

Nederlands: Deze apparatuur voldoet aan de belangrijkste eisen en andere voorzieningen van richtlijnen 
73/23/EEC en 89/336/EEC zoals gewijzigd door richtlijn 93/68/EEC.

Norsk: Dette utstyret samsvarer med de vesentligste kravene og andre regler i direktivene 73/23/EEC og 
89/336/EEC samt i tilleggsdirektiv 93/68/EEC.

Português: Este equipamento satisfaz os requisitos essenciais e outras provisões das Directivas 73/23/EEC e 
89/336/EEC, conforme amendados pela Directiva 93/68/EEC.
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  European Directives
Cisco Security MARS Appliances 

Suomalainen: Tämä laite on direktiivien 73/23/ETY ja 89/336/ETY (kuten muutettu direktiivissä 93/68/ETY) 
keskeisten vaatimusten ja määräysten mukainen.

Svenska: Denna utrustning uppfyller de väsentliga kraven och andra villkor i direktiven 73/23/EEC och 
89/336/EEC enligt ändringarna i direktiv 93/68/EEC.
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  California Perchlorate Contamination Prevention Act (Title 22, California Code of Regulations, Chapter 33)
FCC Declaration of Conformity Information (for USA only)

Product Cisco Security MARS Appliances 

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant 
to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference 
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can 
be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 

• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 

• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 
connected. 

Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Note Equipment must be installed and operated using the relevant manuals and only installed with the correct 
cables and connectors. Cisco Systems Inc. is not responsible for any radio or television interference 
caused by unauthorized changes or modifications to this equipment. Unauthorized changes or 
modifications could void the users authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference 
received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Responsible party:

Cisco Systems Inc.
170 West Tasman Drive
San Jose, CA 95134
USA
+408 526-7208

California Perchlorate Contamination Prevention Act 
(Title 22, California Code of Regulations, Chapter 33)

The battery inside this product might contain perchlorate, a known hazardous substance, so special 
handling and disposal of this product might be necessary. For more information about perchlorate 
and best management practices for perchlorate-containing substances, see 
http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/HazardousWaste/Perchlorate/index.cfm.
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  Regulatory Standards Compliance
Regulatory Standards Compliance 
This section includes all regulatory, safety, EMC (Class A or Class B), telecom, and NEBS standards. 
The Cisco Security MARS Appliances are in compliance with national and international standards as 
described in Table 1.

For specific details about the years, revisions and relevant amendments please refer to the applicable 
declaration of conformity available at http://www.cisco.com.

The Cisco Security MARS Appliances meet the industry EMC, safety, and environmental standards 
described in Table 2.

Table 1 Regulatory Standards Compliance

Specification Description

Regulatory Compliance Products with the CE Marking indicate compliance with the 
1999/5/EC directive, which includes the safety and EMC 
standards listed.

Safety UL 60950
CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 60950
EN 60950
IEC 60950
AS/NZS 60950 

EMC FCC Part 15 (CFR 47) Class A
AS/NZS 3548 Class A
AS/NZS CISPR22 Class A
CISPR22 Class A
CNS13438 Class A 
EN55022 Class A
ICES-003 Class A
VCCI Class A 
EN50082-1
EN55024
EN61000-3-2
EN61000-3-3
EN61000-6-1

Table 2 Industry EMC, Safety, and Environmental Standards 

Specification Description

NEBS GR-63-Core NEBS Level 3 (Pending) 

GR-1089-Core NEBS Level 3 (Pending)

ETSI ETS 300 019-1-1, Class 1.2 Storage (Pending) 

ETS 300 019-1-2, Class 2.3 Transportation (Pending)

ETS 300 019-1-3, Class 3.2 Stationary Use (Pending)
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  EMC Environmental Conditions for Products Installed in the European Union
EMC Environmental Conditions for Products Installed in the 
European Union 

This section applies to products to be installed in the European Union. 

The equipment is intended to operate under the following environmental conditions with respect to 
EMC:

• A separate defined location under user’s control. 

• Earthing and bonding shall meet the requirements of ETS 300 253 or CCITT K27.

• AC power distribution shall be one of the following types, where applicable: TN-S and TN-C as 
defined in IEC 364-3.

In addition, if equipment is operated in a domestic environment, interference may occur.

EMC Class A Notices and Warnings
This section includes the EMC Class A warnings for the Cisco Security MARS Appliances.

Class A Notice for FCC
Modifying the equipment without Cisco’s authorization may result in the equipment no longer 
complying with FCC requirements for Class A digital devices. In that event, your right to use the 
equipment may be limited by FCC regulations, and you may be required to correct any interference to 
radio or television communications at your own expense.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant 
to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, 
uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this 
equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case users will be 
required to correct the interference at their own expense.

Class A Notice for Canada
This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.
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  EMC Class A Notices and Warnings
VCCI Class A Warning for Japan

Class A Warning for Hungary

Class A Warning for Korea

Warning This is a Class A product based on the standard of the Voluntary Control Council for Interference by 
Information Technology Equipment (VCCI). If this equipment is used in a domestic environment, radio 
disturbance may arise. When such trouble occurs, the user may be required to take corrective 
actions. 

Warning This equipment is a class A product and should be used and installed properly according to the 
Hungarian EMC Class A requirements (MSZEN55022). Class A equipment is designed for typical 
commercial establishments for which special conditions of installation and protection distance are 
used.

Warning This is a Class A Device and is registered for EMC requirements for industrial use. The seller or 
buyer should be aware of this. If this type was sold or purchased by mistake, it should be replaced 
with a residential-use type.
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Optional Cautions 
This section includes additional cautions that might apply to your products.

GR-1089-Core Intrabuilding Lightning—Immunity Requirements

Caution To comply with GR-1089-Core intrabuilding lightning-immunity requirements, you must use shielded 
(screened) cable that is grounded at both ends.

Japanese Electric Appliance and Radio Laws

Power Cable and AC Adapter

Related Documentation
Access the following URL to obtain documentation for the Cisco Security MARS Appliances:

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/ps6241/tsd_products_support_series_home.html

Obtaining Documentation
Cisco documentation and additional literature are available on Cisco.com. This section explains the 
product documentation resources that Cisco offers.

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/general/whatsnew/whatsnew.html
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  Obtaining Documentation
This document is to be used in conjunction with the documents listed in the “Related Documentation” section.

Copyright © 2006–2008 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved.

Printed in the USA on recycled paper containing 10% postconsumer waste. 
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